FILE NO. 011814

RESOLUTION NO. 81-0

[Commending the Department of Elections]

Resolution commending the Department of Elections for holding its Midnight Madness Event on October 9, 2001 to encourage voter participation in the election process.

WHEREAS, The Department of Elections registered over 1,000 people to vote during its Midnight Madness Event held in November 2000; and

WHEREAS, Midnight Madness not only allows eligible voters to register to vote but allows voters whom are currently registered to update and renew their voter registration; and,

WHEREAS, Grove Street between Van Ness and Carlton B. Goodlett will be closed to through traffic to allow citizens to registered to vote in the convenience of their own vehicles; and,

WHEREAS, Guest DJ's from KMEL 106.1 FM and KISS 98.1 FM will be on hand playing music and giving out CD's, T-Shirts and other promotional gifts; and,

WHEREAS, The elections process is a founding pillar in our democratic society; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Elections Midnight Madness Events promotes citizen participation in the election process; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco commend the Department of Elections for holding Midnight Madness on October 9, 2001.

Supervisor Gerardo Sandoval **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 011814

Date Passed:

Resolution commending the Department of Elections for holding its Midnight Madness Event on October 9, 2001 to encourage voter participation in the election process.

October 15, 2001 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 011814

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 15, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

/ , / L Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

OCT 26 2001

Date Approved